within a right of way of the City, the utility operator with permission to occupy the same right of 
way shall locate its facilities underground at its own expense. This requirement shall not apply to 
facilities used for transmission of electric energy at nominal voltages in excess of thirty-five 
thousand (35,000) volts or to pedestals, cabinets or other above-ground equipment of any utility 
operator for which the City has given written approval for above-ground installation. 
B.   Installation of Facilities.  The City reserves the right to specify the location and manner in